
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Transportation Advisory Group 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 February 2025 at 11.30 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: To be elected 
  

Vice Chairman: To be elected 
  

Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr S Bull 
Cllr D Farr 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr L Northover 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr A Hadley 
 

 

All Members of the Transportation Advisory Group are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6223 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 Date Not Specified 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Election of Chair  

 To elect the Chair of the Transportation Advisory Group for the 24/25 
Municipal Year. 

 

 

3.   Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect the Vice Chair of the Transportation Advisory Group for the 24/25 
Municipal Year. 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Our Place and Environment: Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital 
Programme 2025/26 

1 - 10 

 This report sets out and seeks financial approval for investment of the 

2025/26 Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant allocation (capital funding) from 
the Department for Transport (DfT) and Active Travel Fund 5 (ATF5) grant.  

The 2025/26 LTP Capital grant allocation is £10.58m comprising £3.102m 
of Integrated Transport Block (ITB) funding and £7.478m of Local Highway 
Maintenance funding. 

 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

7.   Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 11 - 22 

 The council has been awarded a further £5.722m funding allocation by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for 2025/26 to continue delivery of the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 

The purpose of this paper is to seek council approval to accept and invest 
the grant, noting progress to date made with the delivery of the initial £8.9m 

three-year BSIP allocation.  

It is also recommending approval of a full review of the subsidised bus 
service network to support the withdrawal of the council’s Bus Subsidy 

Budget in accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 

 

8.   Traffic Regulations Orders - significant or contentious objections 

 
 

Verbal 

Report 

9.   Transport related updates 

 

 

Verbal 
Report 

10.   Date of next meeting 

 

To note the date of the next meeting scheduled for 19 March 2025. 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 

CABINET 

 

Report subject  Our Place and Environment: Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
Capital Programme 2025/26  

Meeting date  5 March 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report sets out and seeks financial approval for investment of 
the 2025/26 Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant allocation (capital 
funding) from the Department for Transport (DfT) and Active Travel 
Fund 5 (ATF5) grant.  

The 2025/26 LTP Capital grant allocation is £10.58m comprising 
£3.102m of Integrated Transport Block (ITB) funding and £7.478m 
of Local Highway Maintenance funding. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

a) Recommends to Council approval of the 2025/26 Local 
Transport Plan Capital Programme as set out in 
Appendix A and delegates the delivery to the Director of 
Planning and Transport in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment 
and Energy and Portfolio Holder for Destination, 
Leisure & Commercial Operations 

b) Delegates the delivery of the Active Travel Fund 5 grant 
to the Director of Planning and Transport in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Response, Environment and Energy and Portfolio 
Holder for Destination, Leisure & Commercial 
Operations 

c) Recommends to Council approval of the indicative 
2026/27 and 2027/28 Highways Maintenance 
Programmes as set out in Appendix B  

Reason for 
recommendations 

Delegate delivery of the LTP Capital Programme and Active Travel 
Fund 5 grant in line with financial regulations. The purpose of 
approving indicative 2026/27 and 2027/28 Highways Maintenance 
programmes is to demonstrate forward planning to satisfy criteria 
associated with assessment of the incentive fund element.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Andy Hadley - Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, 
Environment and Energy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

Councillor Richard Herrett – Portfolio Holder for Destination, 
Leisure & Commercial Operations  

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton – Chief Operations Officer  

Report Authors Richard Pincroft – Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel 

Susan Fox – LTP and Capital Programme Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision and Information  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital Programme implements schemes (see 
Appendix A) that align with the Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP 3) and the vision, 
key ambitions and priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy including the council’s 
commitments to sustainability, equality, and diversity. 

2. The Local Transport Plan (LTP3) covers the period from 2011 to 2026 and came into 
effect from April 2011. In south-east Dorset, the LTP 3 draws heavily on the South-
East Dorset Transport Study. Local Transport Plan objectives include:  

 Reducing the need to travel  

 Manage and maintain the existing network more efficiently  

 Active travel and ‘greener’ travel choices  

 Public transport alternatives to the car  

 Car parking measures  

 Travel safety measures   

 Strategic infrastructure improvements 

Note: work is underway via a separate workstream to create a new Local Transport 
Plan 4 (LTP4). 

3. Government funding is provided by the Department for Transport (DfT) to deliver the 
Local Transport Plan in the form of Local Transport Plan Funding Capital Grant. The 
grant comprises of two principal areas: Integrated Transport and Highway 
Maintenance. The proposed expenditure of the grant in 2025/26 is set out in 
Appendix A. Note that approval is being sought via this report for the funding in the 
column shaded in grey and in bold type.  

4. The council has secured additional funding streams which for indicative purposes 
have been presented in Appendix A to provide context for the recommended 
investment of the grant. In some instances, the LTP grant has been utilised as a local 
contribution to secure external grant. Further to this, in some cases the LTP grant 
has been utilised to help deliver Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) items agreed 
during previous year(s) as part of budget setting. 

Page 2



 

Integrated Transport 

5. In November 2024, the council was informed under embargo until mid-February 2025 
that it would benefit from an award of £478,063 (£423.5k Capital and £54.5k 
Revenue) from the government’s Active Travel Fund 5 programme to invest in the 
delivery and development of walking, wheeling, and cycling infrastructure 
improvements. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council to delegate the delivery of 
the Active Travel Fund 5 grant to the Director of Planning and Transport in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment and Energy 
and Energy and Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure & Commercial Operations. It 
is proposed that the grant be invested in two signalised crossings, on Richmond Park 
Road north of Springbourne roundabout, and at Alder Road near Recreation Road. 

6. The council has successfully secured a further tranche of government funding for 
2025/26 to deliver a second phase of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
Please refer to the separate Cabinet report for details of the proposed investment of 
the capital grant allocation of £3,257,354.  

7. During 2025/26, the Council will continue with the delivery of the final stages of the 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) and Safer Road fund programmes.  

8. Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) grant was confirmed as being awarded to 
the council in January 2025.  Acceptance of this award and delegat
[...]
sly approved by Cabinet in 2021.  

Page 3



 

Summary of financial implications 

Table 1. The elements that form the 2025/26 LTP capital programme.  

LTP Capital Funding 
2025/26 

Allocation 

Integrated Transport Block total (indicative, to be 
confirmed by DfT 

 
£3,102,000 

 

Highway Maintenance 
Block 

Baseline funding £5,552,000 

2025/26 Uplift funding £1,926,000 

Highway Maintenance total £7,478,000 

LTP Capital Programme 2025/26 total £10,580,000 

 

13. To ensure continuity with delivery this report seeks approval of the programme 
including delegation of authority to amend the LTP Capital Programme to the 
Director of Planning and Transport in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Response, Environment and Energy and Portfolio Holder for Destination, 
Leisure & Commercial Operations. The Highway Maintenance allocations include 
£1.2m funding to support Neighbourhood Services planned maintenance / pre-
patching work. This allocation has been assumed in the MTFP revenue budget for 
2025/26. LTP funding shall be used to fund direct staff time allocated to delivering 
the capital programme.  

14. At the end of the financial year any unspent grant identified for schemes shall be 
carried forward into 2026/27.    

Summary of legal implications 

15. The programme includes local contributions to committed programmes. Adjustment 
of these contributions would have implications for the respective programmes and 
would likely output in the council defaulting on the grant acceptance agreements 
thereby requiring it to pay back any awarded monies related to the impacted 
programmes. Public engagement and/or consultation shall be undertaken for the 
projects and programmes delivered by the overarching LTP Capital Programme.  

Summary of human resources implications 

16. Continuity of delivery of the LTP Capital Programme for 2025/26 is subject to 
securing appropriate resources, both within the Transport & Sustainable Travel, and 
Engineering units, and through the ongoing partnering contract for technical 
consultancy support. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

17. Decision Impact Assessment (DIA) Report ID 362 refers to the LTP Capital 
Programme. 

 

Page 4



 

Summary of public health implications 

18. The Local Transport Plan and associated LTP schemes aim to promote 
sustainable/active travel and/or minimise congestion and as such aim to deliver 
improvements to air quality and increase levels of activity. 

Summary of equality implications 

19. The LTP Capital Programme has been Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) screened 
and a full EQIA for the programme itself is not required, however, individual projects 
within the programme will be EQIA screened and full EQIAs completed should a 
need be identified during screening. 

Summary of risk assessment 

20. No significant risk implications with regards to approval of the respective 
programmes have been identified. Schemes of significant scale would be subject to 
specific risk assessments and risk registers as part of the overarching programme 
delivery process. 

Background papers 

None 

Appendices   

1. Appendix A – 2025/26 Local Transport Plan Capital Programme  

2. Appendix B – 2026/27 and 2027/28 Highways Maintenance Programmes  

 

  

Page 5



 

Appendix A - Local Transport Plan 2025/26 BCP Capital Programme 

Note: the funding within the column headed “2025/26 LTP Funding” in bold type 

and shaded is that for which approval is being sought in this report. 

Integrated Transport Block 

Funding Source (£) 

2025/26 

LTP 

Funding 

[£] 

External 

grant 

indicative 

spend during 

2025/26 [£] 

Total funding 

(including 

indicative 

spend) 2025/26 

[£] 

Strategic network improvements 

South-East Dorset Strategic Transport Model 65,000 0 65,000 

Advanced design for future year schemes 200,000 0 200,000 

Sub-National Transport Body (STB), Local 

Transport Plan (LTP), Business Case 

Development & Bidding 

200,0
[...]
ect  Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 

Meeting date  5 March 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The council has been awarded a further £5.722m funding allocation 
by the Department for Transport (DfT) for 2025/26 to continue 
delivery of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 

The purpose of this paper is to seek council approval to accept and 
invest the grant, noting progress to date made with the delivery of 
the initial £8.9m three-year BSIP allocation.  

It is also recommending approval of a full review of the subsidised 
bus service network to support the withdrawal of the council’s Bus 
Subsidy Budget in accordance with the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP). 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) Cabinet recommends to Council acceptance of the 
£5.722m Bus Service Improvement Plan funding for 
2025/26 from the Department for Transport 

(b) Cabinet recommends to Council to Delegate delivery of 
the BSIP programme, developed in conjunction with the 
Enhanced Partnership Board, to the Service Director for 
Planning and Transport in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Climate Mitigation, Energy and 
Environment 

(c) Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council a full 
review of all subsidised local bus service contracts 
ahead of the planned commencement of the withdrawal 
of the Bus Subsidy budget starting in 2026/27 

Reason for 
recommendations 

(a) To inform Cabinet of the improvements introduced for the 
benefit of buses and bus passengers funded by the original 
BSIP grant award. 

(b) Approval is sought to accept the BSIP funding to support 
immediate investment in bus service improvements. 

(c) The investment of the BSIP funding is aligned with the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and the Climate and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Ecological Emergency Action Plan. 

(d) To minimise the impact on bus passengers of the 
withdrawal of the council’s Bus Subsidy budget. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Andy Hadley, Cabinet Member for Climate Mitigation, 
Energy and Environment 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors John McVey, Sustainable Transport Policy Manager 

Richard Pincroft, Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel 

Wendy Lane, Director of Planning & Transport 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Information and Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. In accordance with ‘Bus Back Better, a National Bus Strategy for England’, in 2021 
the council committed to forming an Enhanced Partnership with the local bus 
operators and to jointly develop a BCP Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
Following the submission of the first BCP BSIP, the Department for Transport (DfT) 
awarded the council £8,858,430 (of which £6,104,639 was capital and £2,753,791 

revenue), for the three-year period to 31 March 2025, to commence delivery of the 
BSIP. 

2. Payment for the first year of the grant, 2022/2023, was received late, in February 
2023 (end of Year 1). As a result, some of the schemes will not be completed until 
2025/26 which is permissible under the terms of the grant. Delivery of the BSIP 
programme was delegated to the Service Director for Transport and Engineering 
(now Planning and Transport) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainability and Transport (now Climate Mitigation, Energy and Environment). 

3. A summary of the schemes and initiatives delivered and currently underway is set 
out in Appendix 1. Cabinet is asked to note the good progress and positive 

outcomes from the programme to date. 

2025/26 BSIP allocation 

4. The DfT has awarded the council further funding for financial year 2025/26 to 
support the continued delivery of its Bus Service Improvement Plan. The funding 
allocation is £5,722,067.  Made up of £3,257,354 capital and £2,370,713 revenue. In 
addition, £94,000 BSIP capacity and capability allocation has been provided for the 
year.  

5. This funding is in on top of Local Authority 
[...]
ant for the council to maintain a commitment in its 
Enhanced Partnership to overall revenue funding that it provides for buses, from all 
sources, in each financial year of this funding. This is to ensure that the funding 
provided is additional to previously planned for bus funding and therefore the base 
bus funding is not reduced. This means that the council bus subsidy budget will 
need to remain in place for 2025/26 at current levels for the council to comply with 
the grant terms and conditions. 

Full Network Review 

9. A phased removal of the Bus Subsidy budget from 2026/27 is a requirement of the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

10. The BCP Council Bus Subsidy budget currently stands at approximately £850k plus 
£271k of the £294k BSOG allocation. There is also use of temporary BSIP+ 
government funding provided to assist with inflationary increases in contract costs 
(£345k in 2024/25) and £901k initial BSIP government funding to support the 
enhancement of services 18 and 13/13A. 

11. There are currently 23 Local Bus Services Contracts, all operated by Go South 
Coast (morebus) on behalf of the council. These services operate mainly in the 
evenings; Sundays; and during the off-peak period (serving areas away from the 
main roads). There are also a small number of school services, principally carrying 
passengers without a statutory entitlement to free transport. 

12. A full review of these services is proposed during 2025/26 with the following 
objectives.  

To identify which services: 

a) Are performing well and could remain without council subsidy and in what form 
(e.g. reduced frequency, amended route, combined with other services etc.). 
These routes would then be classified as commercial services and would be part 
of the commercial network. 

Page 13



b) Are performing poorly, do not offer good value for money, and should be 
withdrawn. Consideration will be given to the journey purpose of passengers 
using the routes and whether any
[...]
9 

for £2 
250,000 

Lower and simpler fares Commuter Club 
Employees of businesses signed up to Commuter Club can purchase bundle of 

20 journeys for £20 (up to 5 times) = £1 per journey 
150,000 

Lower and simpler fares 
£2 single fare; bundle of 10 

journeys for £20 when purchased 

via App 

Bundle of 10 journeys for £20 when purchased via App = £2 per journey 100,000 

Bus information and 
network identity 

Enhanced bus timetable map and 
booklet 

Additional information provided in bus operator timetable booklet and map 
including key tourism and destination information 

50,000 

Bus passenger experience Transport Safety Officers 
Continuation of Transport Safety Officers programme beyond current 2024/25 

Department for Transport (DfT) pilot 
136,000 

    Total Revenue [£] 2,370,000 

 

 
 

 
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	6 Our Place and Environment: Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital Programme 2025/26
	7 Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP)



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 February 2025 at 11.30 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bull – Chairman 

Cllr S McCormack – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Farr, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr T Trent 

 
Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr A Keddie 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Nominations were sought for the election of Chair. A nomination was 

received and seconded for Councillor S Bull. No further nominations were 
received. 

RESOLVED that Councillor S Bull be elected as Chair of the 

Transportation Advisory Group for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 

2. Election of Vice Chair  
 

The Chair sought nominations were sought for the election of Vice Chair. A 

nomination was received and seconded for Councillor S McCormack. No 
further nominations were received. 

RESOLVED that Councillor S McCormack be elected as Vice Chair of 
the Transportation Advisory Group for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

4. Public Issues  
 

The Group was advised that there had been no public questions or 

statements received on this occasion. 
 

5. Our Place and Environment: Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital 

Programme 2025/26  
 

The Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel presented a report, a copy 
of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Transportation Advisory Group (TAG) was advised of the report and 
recommendations being submitted to Cabinet at their meeting on 5 March 

2025. 



– 2 – 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
26 February 2025 

 
In relation to this TAG was informed that the report sets out and seeks 

financial approval for investment of the 2025/26 Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
grant allocation (capital funding) from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
and Active Travel Fund 5 (ATF5) grant. 

TAG was advised that the 2025/26 LTP Capital grant allocation is £10.58m 
comprising £3.102m of Integrated Transport Block (ITB) funding and 

£7.478m of Local Highway Maintenance funding. 

TAG discussed the charging points in detail where officers advised that the 
charging points were being facilitated by the council at no cost to the 

council and were supplier funded.  

TAG raised the following areas of discussion: - 

 The opportunity to influence how the money is used 

 The governments prescriptive requirements as to how the money is 
used 

 Addressing issues around access to charging points for those who 
don’t have driveways 

 Highways maintenance 

 A request for someone from engineering to attend future meetings 

 Whether variable message signs could be used to advise of road 
closures and congestion. 

RESOLVED that the report and recommendations contained within the 
report were noted and the Transportation Advisory Group agreed the 
following comments be forwarded to Cabinet on this item: 

1. Concerns were raised with regards to ensuring that the 
provision of electric charging points meets those who  

2. The Group emphasised the importance of ensuring potholes are 
dealt with swiftly, particularly those which are a danger to 
cyclists and those on two wheels. 

3. The Group urged that officers ensure the effectiveness of 
different road surface treatments to ensure we are achieving 

long life and value for money. 

 
6. Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP)  

 

The Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel presented a report, a copy 

of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Transportation Advisory Group (TAG) was advised of the report and 

recommendations being submitted to Cabinet at their meeting on 5 March 
2025. 

In relation to this TAG was informed that the report advised that the council 
had been awarded a further £5.722m funding allocation by the Department 
for Transport (DfT) for 2025/26 to continue delivery of the Bus Service 

Improvement Plan (BSIP). 



– 3 – 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
26 February 2025 

 
TAG was advised that the purpose of the report was to seek council 

approval to accept and invest the grant, noting progress to date made with 
the delivery of the initial £8.9m three-year BSIP allocation. 

Further to this TAG was informed that the report also recommended 

approval of a full review of the subsidised bus service network to support 
the withdrawal of the council’s Bus Subsidy Budget in accordance with the 

Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

TAG raised the following areas of discussion: - 

 Members raised a desire of having input into this going forwards 

 Purewell bus priority 

 The lack of input from motorists who may be affected by buses 

 The need to ensure we feed into the partnership with the bus 
companies 

 Children using the bus for school and the requirement to use the app 
for tickets 

Councillor Alisdair Keddie addressed TAG highlighting that at the previous 

evenings full council meeting a motion had been passed to address the 
impact of smartphone use on children’s education and safety. In relation to 

this Councillor Keddie advised that Barnett Council had recently worked 
with more than 120 of it’s schools to implement a smartphone ban. 

Councillor Keddie questioned whether the discounted children’s bus passes 

could be delivered outside of the app, as currently MoreBus offers its 
discounted children’s bus passes by app only which has a side effect of 

incentivising smartphone use by children. 

RESOLVED that the report and recommendations contained within the 
report were noted and the Transportation Advisory Group agreed the 

following comments be forwarded to Cabinet on this item: 

The Group requested that Officers consult with the bus company with 

regards to the following: - 

1. the possibility of discounted children’s bus passes being 
delivered outside of the app; and 

2. review the potential for including school holidays in the £2 
unlimited journeys for young people. 

 
7. Traffic Regulations Orders - significant or contentious objections  

 

The Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel advised of the process for 
dealing with Traffic Regulation Orders and highlighted that contentious 

items would come before TAG and then Cabinet for decision. 
 

8. Transport related updates  
 

The Head of Transport and Sustainable Travel advised that there had been 

a recent announcement of the Local Electric Infrastructure Fund, a £1.59 



– 4 – 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
26 February 2025 

 
million fund which will come to a future meeting of the Cabinet with 

timescales to be confirmed. 

Members requested that a workplan item be added to the agenda for future 
meetings. 

 
9. Date of next meeting  

 

The Transportation Advisory Group were advised that the next scheduled 
meeting was 19 March 2025. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.32 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


